## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8305370

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DTI, INC.	12/09/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name: DAIRY TECH, LLC	
Street Address: 2915 ROCKY MOUNTAIN AVE	
Internal Address:	STE 400
City:	LOVELAND
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80538

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number			
Application Number:	12584552			
Application Number:	12584551			
Application Number:	13684229			
Application Number:	14429430			
Application Number:	15652544			
Application Number:	09696385			
Application Number:	62877006			
PCT Number:	US2020043050			

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (612)977-8650

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6129778795 Email: ip@taftlaw.com

**Correspondent Name:** DANIEL A. ROSENBERG Address Line 1: 80 SOUTH 8TH STREET Address Line 2: 2200 IDS CENTER

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

NAME OF SUBMITTER: DANIEL A. ROSENBERG SIGNATURE: /Daniel A. Rosenberg/

12/01/2023		
Total Attachments: 5		
source=DTI Inc to Dairy Tech LLC#page1.tif		
source=DTI Inc to Dairy Tech LLC#page2.tif		
source=DTI Inc to Dairy Tech LLC#page3.tif		
source=DTI Inc to Dairy Tech LLC#page4.tif		
source=DTI Inc to Dairy Tech LLC#page5.tif		

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Patent Assignment"), dated as of December 9, 2022 is made by DTI, Inc., a Colorado corporation ("Assignor") in favor of Dairy Tech, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company ("Assignee").

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- Assignment. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, including, Assignor's fiduciary obligations to Assignee, Assignors continued employment by Assignee, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the following (the "Assigned Patents"):
  - (a) the patents and patent applications set forth in Annex I hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof (the "Patents");
  - (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;
  - (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
  - (d) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee. Following the date hereof, upon Assignee's request, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Patents to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.
- 4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Patent Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Patent Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Minnesota, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Minnesota or any other jurisdiction).

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment as of the date first above written.

	DTI, INC.
	Name: Dr. Rick Dumm, President Date: 12/7/22
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
STATE OF CO	
COUNTY OF WOLD	)SS. ) Q.334
On the day of, 2022, before me personally known to me (or proved to me on the be the person whose name is subscribed to the folduly sworn, did depose and say that he executed capacity as the Assignor, and acknowledged the deed/the free act and deed of Assignor for the usinstrument.  **MYA CORDOVA **MYA CORDOVA **MYA CORDOVA **MYA CORDOVA **MYA CORDOVA **MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAR 8, 2026  My Commission Expires:	basis of satisfactory evidence) to pregoing instrument, who, being the same in his authorized instrument to be his free act and
318/24e	
AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:	
	DAIRY TECH, LLC
	Ву:
	Name: Kevin M. Pohlman, President Date:

### ANNEX 1

### ASSIGNED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

# U.S. Patents

Patents and Patent		Patent	Status	Expiration
Applications	Application No.	No.		
Flexable Heat Treatment &	12/584,552	8336495	Alive	12/10/2030
Storage Bag				
Nipple Assembly &	12/584,551	8408408	Alive	1/9/2032
Mounting Tools				
Divisional Flexible Heat	13/684,229	8490577	Alive	1/8/2032
Treatment & Storage Bag				
3	14/429,430	9357798	Alive	3/19/2035
Pasteurization Indicating				000
Closure				
Center Weld Storage Bag	15/652,544	1033481	Alive	11/1/2037
		19	<u></u>	
Portable Batch Pasteurizer	09/696,385	6276264	Lapsed	10/24/2020
Australia Center Weld	AU2017384992A		Lapsed	
Storage Bag				
Brazil Center Weld Storage	BR112019011315		Lapsed	
Bag	A			
Canada Center Weld	CA3045609A		Alive	
Storage Bag	CT ACTOCCIMMO			
1 011110 0 0111101 7. 1110 0.01100	CL2019001779A		Abandone	
Bag	CO2019006180A		<u>d</u>	
Columbia Center Weld	CO2019000180A		Abandone	
Storage Bag	ED170003064		d Pending	
EPO Center Weld Storage	EP17889295A		rending	
Bag	JP2019531452A	·	Pending	
Japan Center Weld Storage	JFZ01933143ZA		tenning	
Bag New Zealand Center Weld	753834	-	Pending	
Storage Bag	133034		1 chaing	
	62/877,006	-	Lapsed	
Pasteurization in a Bag	02/0//3000	na constant	Lapsed	
Cold Pasteurization System	DCT//IC20///2050	<del></del>	Lapsed	
Colu Fasteurization System	1101/03/0/43030		Lapseu	<u></u>

# China Patents

Description	Registration #
Perfect Udder Bag Patent	ZL20143020717.2
Perfect Udder Calf Feed Tube	ZL20183006171.2
Perfect Udder Deluxe Calf Feed	ZL201820021832.5
Tube	a.a.,

20000000	Tube	for	Feeding	Colostrum	to	ZL201830006175.2
00000	Newb	om (	Calf			
000000	Storag	ge Ba	g			ZL201721716751.9

RECORDED: 12/01/2023